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he will give proper instruction.s for stoppage of Vayudoot from Calcutta to Jamshedpur at Panaghat and in Asansol so that the Durgapur Industrial belt ant Asansol industrial belt can be covered by the Vayudoot Service. He will get more passengers and it will be economically viable also. I want to know whether he is going to order early for tbc stoppage of the weekly service ,lrom Calcutta to Jamshedpur in Panaghat and in Asansol. This will also cater to the needs of the Viswabharati International University.
Tile foreign tourists, when they come here, also visit the Viswabharati University.

MR. SPEAKER : This is a Jong question. Put a short question.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER : I have put a relevant and short question.

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
It will depend upon the traffic offering. We will have to condnct a survey and then only come to some conclusions.

Role Played by PriTate Sector in Mica Trade

*935. SHRI PUCHALAPAILI PEN-
CHALAIAH : Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether mica trade in this country is canalised or nationalised ;

(b) the role being played by private sector in the mica trade ;

(c) the role of Mica Trading C()rporation or India Ltd. and whether they are hcJpful to weaker sections in any way ;
and

(d) What is happening to the profit MITCO earns on its purchase from dealers on commission basis ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SlJPPLY
(SHRI VISHWANATH PRAT AP SINGH) :
(a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.. ' .

STATEMENT

(a) to (d) Export of processed mica includin1 mica sorap is canalised tbrottgb the Mica Trading Corporation of India. E..<port of mica other· than processed mica and mica scrap i.C..., fabricated mica, mica powder, etc. is allowed on open General Licence. Private
· exporters bringing orders in the name of
. canalising agency are' also ·allowed to participate in exporf trade of processed mica to tl!e

extent of 50 % .
Under this sharing arrangement, MITCO services 50°/o of all export orders through its own procurement from weaker ·sections of trade and also its own processing centres.
MITCO purchases mica from dealers regularly throughout the year. More than 90 % of such purchases in terms of value are from weaker sections. MITCO also pays fair and remunerative prices for mica purchased and such payments arc made promptly.

MITCO does not make purchases from the dealers on commission basis.

SHRI PUCHALAPALLI PANCHA-
LAIAH : In Mica tr2de, foreign orders arc procured upto 50 per cent by the canaJisi!'I agent, the Mica Trading Corporation of India Limited. ls there such a factory for any other commodity 'I If not, why is this factory for only mica 7

SHRI VISHWANATH PRAT AP
SINGH : Sir, in mica it was seen that only 20 shippers were monopolising 85 per cent of the mica trade and the weaker section was not getting a proper return. Theref orc, the Government decided to canalise mica and as it is a transitionals phase, it is decided that instead of taking over and totally canalising it, first it is 30 per cent and then it has gone to 50 per cent sharing with the private trade and MITCO.

SHRI PUCHALAPALLI PBNCHA-
LAIAH : If the Mica Trading Corporation of India is helping the weaker sections, wby is <be Corporation buying only rcady-to-
export and select items for which they UYc orders on hand. What is the fate of other items produced ?

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH : ~at ra we can sell the items on which there is order. Reaardina other processed and fabricated mica, powder mica,
. etc. now M ITCO has aot two units of which one is of mictonised powder mica ; it bas set up one unit of fabtica\cd mica and of course it bas got 7 units for r ~ i a

mica.
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SHRI PUCHALAPALLI PENCHA-
LAIAH. : Mica fetches enormous profit
. tanging from 20 to 35 per ceart, especially on items purchased by weaker sections; Docs it mean helping the weaker sections or plundering them 1

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH : . It means helping the weaker
BCCtions.

.. ~ SPEAKER : Shri Girdhari Lal
Vyas.

~ ~ it ~ ~ t : ~~~ \ift, ft

;rA'fiq-i ~ \ift 'f.T ~~ ~i i i ~  ~  r~~

·~ fifl i ~ for(f it \ifT ~ ~~  ar~ r

~ ~ rr r r.rrw ~ ~rr~ f1lctfll rnr +ntiifir

~ ~r~~ ~  ~ ~ ~~  iifiT ~  i ~C i

CfiT {Cfi;f ~  ~  1ff ~ 1 ~  tifi ancr it ~ ~~

~ fifi 70 ~  ~t ~ ~r u or"n: ~ t~

~ i  ~r~~ '?' ~ 4' [l ~ r ~ ~  ~ ifi'"'r ~C  ~ i

~ ~ ~ r fJJc:ifi·r eru ii ~ ~~ ~ ~  CT:f (ClTifT

~ i ~ r~ ~ ~ r r B'1c.-r ~ ~· if G ~r

f1l' ~ ai 'h: QJr1 ~r t r~~ ~ ~r  ~t ~ ~ 1

CftrT if;f r J~ ~ ~ arT<f Cfi"T ~ ~ <fi{1r

~ it ~ ~  r ~ r r lCfT'fT ~ ~C

t~ ~  &rr.fPH t~r ~r r t ?

gr) f t~~  ~r  f ~ : f ~ C r ~

90 ~ ~ ti~ ~CJ~  ~ ~ir~ if;f i ~  ~ I

r~t oifi' ~ rti r Cf.1 ~ ~ ~ f Cfi atT<'."

srrrnr f CJ)ZJT \ifT(t, ~ ~ ~ lfFJ;fTlf t r~

CflT ~ ~  ~ I

SHRI PASALA PENCHALAIAH :
Andhra Pndesh is one of the States exporting mica. But now, there is glut in the mica market. I would like to know f com the hon. Minister whether Government have taken any steps to export the mica to other countries. If so what are the countries ?
What is the latest position regarding glut in mica.?

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
. · SINGH : One of our major buyers is USSR 'so· far as processed mica is concerned. As
·· _lat as ~r mica like fabricated mica or value ·~~ mica is concerned that goes to the , Pller&I· currency areas and USA · is another buyer.
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Disposition of Swadetbl Cotton MJlls.

•937 SHRI L~ VERMA : wm the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the reply aiven to UOltarrcd Question No,

